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Environmental Protection Agency § 273.61 

hazardous waste if it is subject to the 
Hazardous Waste Manifest Require-
ments of the U.S. Environmental Pro-
tection Agency specified in 40 CFR part 
262. Because universal waste does not 
require a hazardous waste manifest, it 
is not considered hazardous waste 
under the Department of Transpor-
tation regulations. 

(b) Some universal waste materials 
are regulated by the Department of 
Transportation as hazardous materials 
because they meet the criteria for one 
or more hazard classes specified in 49 
CFR 173.2. As universal waste ship-
ments do not require a manifest under 
40 CFR 262, they may not be described 
by the DOT proper shipping name 
‘‘hazardous waste, (l) or (s), n.o.s.’’, nor 
may the hazardous material’s proper 
shipping name be modified by adding 
the word ‘‘waste’’. 

§ 273.53 Storage time limits. 
(a) A universal waste transporter 

may only store the universal waste at 
a universal waste transfer facility for 
ten days or less. 

(b) If a universal waste transporter 
stores universal waste for more than 
ten days, the transporter becomes a 
universal waste handler and must com-
ply with the applicable requirements of 
subparts B or C of this part while stor-
ing the universal waste. 

§ 273.54 Response to releases. 
(a) A universal waste transporter 

must immediately contain all releases 
of universal wastes and other residues 
from universal wastes. 

(b) A universal waste transporter 
must determine whether any material 
resulting from the release is hazardous 
waste, and if so, it is subject to all ap-
plicable requirements of 40 CFR parts 
260 through 272. If the waste is deter-
mined to be a hazardous waste, the 
transporter is subject to 40 CFR part 
262. 

§ 273.55 Off-site shipments. 
(a) A universal waste transporter is 

prohibited from transporting the uni-
versal waste to a place other than a 
universal waste handler, a destination 
facility, or a foreign destination. 

(b) If the universal waste being 
shipped off-site meets the Department 

of Transportation’s definition of haz-
ardous materials under 49 CFR 171.8, 
the shipment must be properly de-
scribed on a shipping paper in accord-
ance with the applicable Department of 
Transportation regulations under 49 
CFR part 172. 

§ 273.56 Exports. 
A universal waste transporter trans-

porting a shipment of universal waste 
to a foreign destination other than to 
those OECD countries specified in 40 
CFR 262.58(a)(1) (in which case the 
transporter is subject to the require-
ments of 40 CFR part 262, subpart H) 
may not accept a shipment if the 
transporter knows the shipment does 
not conform to the EPA Acknowledg-
ment of Consent. In addition the trans-
porter must ensure that: 

(a) A copy of the EPA Acknowledg-
ment of Consent accompanies the ship-
ment; and 

(b) The shipment is delivered to the 
facility designated by the person initi-
ating the shipment. 

[60 FR 25542, May 11, 1995, as amended at 61 
FR 16316] 

Subpart E—Standards for 
Destination Facilities 

§ 273.60 Applicability. 
(a) The owner or operator of a des-

tination facility (as defined in § 273.9) is 
subject to all applicable requirements 
of parts 264, 265, 266, 268, 270, and 124 of 
this chapter, and the notification re-
quirement under section 3010 of RCRA. 

(b) The owner or operator of a des-
tination facility that recycles a par-
ticular universal waste without storing 
that universal waste before it is recy-
cled must comply with 40 CFR 
261.6(c)(2). 

[60 FR 25542, May 11, 1995, as amended at 64 
FR 36490, July 6, 1999] 

§ 273.61 Off-site shipments. 
(a) The owner or operator of a des-

tination facility is prohibited from 
sending or taking universal waste to a 
place other than a universal waste han-
dler, another destination facility or 
foreign destination. 

(b) The owner or operator of a des-
tination facility may reject a shipment 
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